sell/ transfer/ hive-off / dispose of the healthcare 
services business conducted by the Company, 
its branch office and its subsidiaries (including 
employees / contracts etc. pertaining to such 
business, as may be required) as a going 
concern for an aggregate consideration of USD 
1,200,000,000 (United States Dollars One Billion 
Two Hundred Million) on the basis of an arms’ 
length price, subject to certain adjustments as 
may be mutually agreed between the parties,  
to wholly owned subsidiaries/branch of Betaine 
B.V. (the “Investor”) by way of:

a.	 slump sale as a going concern of the 
healthcare services business undertaking 
of the Company in India for a consideration 
of USD 449,000,000 (United States Dollars 
Four Hundred Forty Nine Million) subject 
to certain adjustments as may be mutually 
agreed between the parties;

b.	 slump sale as a going concern of the 
healthcare services business undertaking 
of the Company in Philippines conducted 
through its branch in Philippines for a 
consideration of USD 109,000,000 (United 
States Dollars One Hundred Nine Million); 

c.	 slump sale as a going concern of the 
healthcare services business undertaking 
of Team HGS Limited in Jamaica for a 
consideration of USD 86,000,000 (United 
States Dollars Eighty Six Million); and

d.	 sale of the U.S. healthcare services business, 
comprising: (i) the entire shareholding 
in HGS Healthcare LLC, HGS AxisPoint 
Health LLC, HGS EBOS LLC and HGS 
Colibirum LLC (the ‘US Companies’) and (ii) 
certain assets, employees and contracts of

[...]

in the foregoing being held by a new 

company to be incorporated in Delaware 
(‘US NewCo’), and the sale of all of the 
share in US NewCo to the Investor, or in 
another manner as may be agreed with the 
Investor for an aggregate consideration of 
USD 556,000,000 (United States Dollars 
Five Hundred Fifty Six Million), subject to 
certain adjustments as may be mutually 
agreed in respect of the US, Philippines and 
Jamaica.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and 
is hereby authorized to undertake and perform all 
such acts, deeds, matters and things, including